

**TRANSPORT APPEAL BOARDS (AMENDMENT) ACT 1988**  
**No. 45**

NEW SOUTH WALES



**TABLE OF PROVISIONS**

1. Short title
  2. Amendment of Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 No. 104
- SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS**
-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY  
HEADQUARTERS, ARMY AIR FORCE CENTER  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20315

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL



ADJUTANT GENERAL

FORM 10

167-20001 (FORM 10) (REV. 1-68)

**TRANSPORT APPEAL BOARDS (AMENDMENT) ACT 1988 No. 45**

**NEW SOUTH WALES**



**Act No. 45, 1988**

**An Act to amend the Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 to make further provision with respect to the office of Vice-Chairman of Transport Appeal Boards. [Assented to 9 August 1988]**

*Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) 1988*

---

**The Legislature of New South Wales enacts:**

**Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) Act 1988.

**Amendment of Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 No. 104**

2. The Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

---

**SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS**

(Sec. 2)

- (1) Section 4 (**Definitions**)—  
Section 4 (1), definition of “Vice-Chairman”—  
Omit “the”, insert instead “a”.
- (2) Section 6 (**Vice-Chairmen**)—  
(a) Section 6 (1), (1A)—  
Omit section 6 (1), insert instead:  
(1) The Governor may appoint not more than 2 Vice-Chairmen of Transport Appeal Boards.  
(1A) The office of Vice-Chairman is a part-time office.  
(b) Section 6 (2)—  
Omit “the Vice-Chairman”, insert instead “a Vice-Chairman nominated by the Chairman in advance (or, if the Chairman has not done so, by the secretary)”.
- (3) Sections 7 (1), 32 (2) (b)—  
Omit “Vice-Chairman” wherever occurring, insert instead “Vice-Chairmen”.
- (4) Sections 8, 18 (1), 31 (1)—  
Omit “the Vice-Chairman” wherever occurring, insert instead “a Vice-Chairman”.
- (5) Section 31 (**Reference of certain matters to Chairman or Vice-Chairman for investigation**)—  
Section 31 (2)—  
Omit “Vice-Chairman”, insert instead “a Vice-Chairman”.
- (6) Schedule 2 (**Savings and transitional provisions**)—  
Clause 4—  
After clause 3, insert:

*Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) 1988*

---

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS—*continued*

**Vice-Chairman holding office prior to commencement of Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) Act 1988**

4. A person holding office as Vice-Chairman immediately before the day on which the Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) Act 1988 commences ceases to hold office as such on that day provided that the person who ceases to hold office is entitled to such compensation for loss of remuneration as the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Tribunal determines.

Faint, illegible text, possibly bleed-through from the reverse side of the page.











**TRANSPORT APPEAL BOARDS (AMENDMENT) BILL**

---

**Schedule of amendment referred to in the Legislative Council's  
Message of 16 June 1988.**

**Page 3, Schedule 1 (6), line 5. After the word "day" insert "provided that the person who ceases to hold office is entitled to such compensation for loss of remuneration as the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Tribunal determines".**

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

PH.D. THESIS

THE CHEMISTRY OF THE  
METHYLOXYPHENYL GROUP

**TRANSPORT APPEAL BOARDS (AMENDMENT) BILL 1988**

NEW SOUTH WALES



**EXPLANATORY NOTE**

**(This Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)**

The object of this Bill is to amend the Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 so that 2 Vice-Chairmen of the Transport Appeal Boards may be appointed. Each Vice-Chairman will hold office on a part-time basis. The Act presently enables one Vice-Chairman to be appointed to hold office on either a full-time or a part-time basis.

**Clause 1** specifies the short title of the proposed Act.

**Clause 2** is a formal provision that gives effect to the Schedule of amendments.

**SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS**

**Section 6 (Vice-Chairmen)**

Schedule 1 (2) amends section 6 of the Principal Act to provide for the appointment by the Governor of not more than 2 Vice-Chairmen to hold office part-time.

**Consequential amendments**

Schedule 1 (1), (3), (4) and (5) make consequential amendments to sections 4, 7, 8, 18, 31 and 32 of the Principal Act.

As a consequence of the repeal of section 6 (1) of the Principal Act the office of Vice-Chairman is declared vacant (Schedule 1 (6)).



# TRANSPORT APPEAL BOARDS (AMENDMENT) BILL 1988

NEW SOUTH WALES



## TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title
2. Amendment of Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 No. 104

### SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS

---



# TRANSPORT APPEAL BOARDS (AMENDMENT) BILL 1988

NEW SOUTH WALES



No. , 1988

---

---

## A BILL FOR

An Act to amend the Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 to make further provision with respect to the office of Vice-Chairman of Transport Appeal Boards.

---

---



*Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) 1988*

---

**The Legislature of New South Wales enacts:**

**Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) Act 1988.

**5 Amendment of Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 No. 104**

2. The Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

---

**SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS**

(Sec. 2)

- 10 (1) Section 4 (**Definitions**)—  
     Section 4 (1), definition of “Vice-Chairman”—  
     Omit “the”, insert instead “a”.
- (2) Section 6 (**Vice-Chairmen**)—  
 15 (a) Section 6 (1), (1A)—  
     Omit section 6 (1), insert instead:  
     (1) The Governor may appoint not more than 2 Vice-Chairmen  
     of Transport Appeal Boards.  
     (1A) The office of Vice-Chairman is a part-time office.
- 20 (b) Section 6 (2)—  
     Omit “the Vice-Chairman”, insert instead “a Vice-Chairman  
     nominated by the Chairman in advance (or, if the Chairman has  
     not done so, by the secretary)”.
- (3) Sections 7 (1), 32 (2) (b)—  
 25 Omit “Vice-Chairman” wherever occurring, insert instead “Vice-  
     Chairmen”.
- (4) Sections 8, 18 (1), 31 (1)—  
     Omit “the Vice-Chairman” wherever occurring, insert instead “a  
     Vice-Chairman”.
- 30 (5) Section 31 (**Reference of certain matters to Chairman or Vice-Chairman  
     for investigation**)—  
     Section 31 (2)—  
     Omit “Vice-Chairman”, insert instead “a Vice-Chairman”.
- (6) Schedule 2 (**Savings and transitional provisions**)—  
 35 Clause 4—  
     After clause 3, insert:

*Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) 1988*

---

SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS—*continued*

**Vice-Chairman holding office prior to commencement of Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) Act 1988**

- 5      4. A person holding office as Vice-Chairman immediately before the day on which the Transport Appeal Boards (Amendment) Act 1988 commences ceases to hold office as such on that day.

